
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 17 JULY 2015 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 

Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
John Fletcher 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Philippa Sewell 

tel.no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 26 May 

2015 . 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
5. WORK PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
6. SERVICE BASED REVIEW ROADMAP 
 Report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 84) 

 
7. PROCUREMENT SAVINGS 2015-2016 PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 1 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

Please note this report has a non-public appendix at Agenda item 13. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 88) 

 
8. ONE SAFE CITY GOVERNANCE 
 Report of the Deputy Town Clerk (TO FOLLOW). 
 For Information 
  
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

  



 

3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2015. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 89 - 90) 

 
13. PROCUREMENT SAVINGS 2015-2016 
 A non-public appendix in respect of agenda item 7. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 91 - 92) 

 
14. SERVICE BASED REVIEW: DEPARTMENTAL MONITORING - CULTURE 

HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES 
 Report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries. (TO FOLLOW) 
 For Information 
  
15. CITIGEN COMBINED HEAT AND POWER SYSTEM - NEGOTIATION STRATEGY 

FOR EXTENSION OF CONTRACTS 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 93 - 98) 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 26 May 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Nigel Challis 
 

Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Susan Attard Deputy Town Clerk 

Neil Davies Town Clerk's Department 

Philippa Sewell Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Nagle Chamberlain's Department 

Steve Telling Chamberlain's Department 

Peter Bennett City Surveyor 

Neal Hounsell Community and Children's Services Department 

David Pearson Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries 

Carol Boswarthack Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from John Fletcher. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 4 March 2015 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising 
Service Based Review Roadmap 
Members requested more detail concerning the Effectiveness of Hospitality and 
Independent Schools cross-cutting reviews, and officers undertook to circulate 
Opportunity Outlines to Sub Committee Members once they were finalised.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED – That Opportunity Outlines be circulated to Sub Committee 
Members once approved.  
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Sub Committee received and discussed an updated scheduled of 
outstanding actions.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. WORK PROGRAMME  
The Sub Committee received the updated programme of work for the year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. APPORTIONMENT OF COSTS - TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENT, CITY 
PROCUREMENT AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain regarding the bases 
for apportioning costs of the Town Clerk’s Department, City Procurement and 
the IT Division. The Chamberlain advised that recharges for the Barbican and 
Markets was determined separately owing to service user charges.  
 
Members noted that the apportionment of support service costs (or overheads) 
was designed to share costs across all the activities of the organisation on a 
reasonable basis, however, the limitations of such a technique were 
recognised. The City currently accounted for central support service costs in 
accordance with CIPFA’s Service Reporting Code of Practice (SeRCOP). For 
local authorities SeRCOP had statutory force, but, with regard to the City’s non-
local authority funds, there was no requirement to follow SeRCOP. The 
Chamberlain advised that, although the main reason for non-inclusion for 
internal reporting purposes would be that central support costs were not within 
the control of front line services, this was not sufficient to justify the operation of 
two parallel accounting systems. 
 
Members also noted that a further detailed benchmarking task, using soft 
market testing, was being carried out for other aspects of the Finance function. 
It was noted that, for a number of the City’s financial services, the breadth and 
complexity of the organisation made benchmarking less straightforward than a 
simple comparison with local authorities, and these factors were being reflected 
in the approach and timescales for the task. 
 
RESOLVED – That 

(a) The methodologies being used to apportion the costs of the Town 
Clerk’s Department, City Procurement, and the Information Technology 
Division together with the redistributional impacts be noted; 

(b) It be agreed that the costs of central support services should continue to 
be apportioned to all funds and services in accordance with the local 
authority requirements set out in CIPFA’s Service Reporting Code of 
Practice (SeRCOP); and  

(c) The soft market testing task being undertaken for aspects of the Finance 
function be reported at a future meeting, along with recommendations for 

Page 2



adding update reports and reviews of other departments to the Work 
Programme.  

 
7. SERVICE BASED REVIEW ROADMAP  

The Sub Committee received a report of the Deputy Town Clerk presenting the 
latest update of the Service Based Review Roadmap. 
 
Strategic Asset Management 
The Deputy Town Clerk reported on the four projects that supported this 
overarching programme.  
 

1. Strategic Review of Operational Properties 
Members noted that the Departmental Workshops were providing 
regular updates to Chief Officers and would submit final comments for 
review to the Review Group, chaired by the Town Clerk. In response to a 
Member’s query, the Chamberlain advised that the review of Operational 
Resources had been successful in identifying surplus properties and 
areas of property, and gave a better understanding of which buildings 
were most in need of renovation.  

 
2. Facilities Management 

Members noted that meetings with individual Chief Officers were being 
held to discuss issues with the current arrangements and how these 
could be improved in future.  

 
3. Project Management 

Members noted that this review was being deferred until later in the 
programme. Members queried the level of in-house project 
management, and the Deputy Town Clerk advised that HR were 
investigating how in-house skills could be built upon to address this.  

 
4. Procuring and Managing Services 

Members noted that this review was in an early stage, but was 
progressing well.  

 
Income Generation 
Members noted that CIPFA’s comparisons of income generation across London 
Boroughs for 2012-13 were being reviewed to identify areas that need further 
exploration, and work had been commissioned to determine the extent to which 
the City Corporation receives external public funding, particularly in comparison 
with similar organisations. 
 
Grants 
Members noted that this review was rated ‘Green’ and reports would be coming 
to Service Committees in the coming months. This review included charities 
under the Finance Committee, but did not include disaster relief payments.  
 
Effectiveness of Hospitality 

Page 3



Members noted that this review was rated ‘Green’ and the Opportunity Outline 
had been agreed by the Chief Officer Summit Group. Members requested that 
the operation of invitation lists be considered as part of this review. 
 
Independent Schools 
Members noted that this review was rated ‘Green’ and the Opportunity Outline 
had been agreed by the Chief Officer Summit Group.  
 
Remodelling Libraries 
Members noted a presentation on this review would be considered later in the 
meeting.  
 
Barbican Centre 
Members noted that this review was rated ‘Green’, and requested that the 
Managing Director of the Barbican Centre be asked to present to the Sub 
Committee at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Managing Director of the Barbican Centre be asked to 
present to the Sub Committee at a future meeting, and the report be noted.  
 

8. PERFORMANCE MONITORING: LONDON-WIDE PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Deputy Town Clerk presenting the 
dashboard of Service Performance Indicators monitored and reported quarterly 
by London Councils, known as LAPS (London Authorities Performance 
Solution), for the period October to December 2014. Members received 
additional information regarding sickness absence figures, as requested at the 
previous meeting. It was noted that figures broken down by department were 
reported to Service Committees and monitored centrally by the Establishment 
Committee. Members requested these be compared with figures from the 
private sector (if available), and that a follow-up report be provided at the next 
meeting regarding potential Value for Money indicators.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(a) Sickness Absence figures be compared with those from the private 
sector (if available); 

(b) A follow-up report be provided at the next meeting regarding potential 
Value for Money indicators; and  

(c) The report be noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 

Page 4



that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item        Paragraph 
12-14        3 
15-16         - 
 

12. REMODELLING LIBRARIES  
The Sub Committee received a presentation of the Director of Culture, Heritage 
and Libraries. 
 

13. SERVICE BASED REVIEW FINANCIAL MONITORING  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

14. CITIGEN COMBINED HEAT AND POWER SYSTEM - EXTENSION OF 
CONTRACTS  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.42 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE - Outstanding Actions (as at 3/7/2015) 
 

Item Date Action Officer responsible 

To be 
completed/ 
progressed 

to next 
stage 

Progress Update 

1 January 
2013 
 

Staff Suggestion Scheme 
Members requested that 
officers review and report 
back on the incentives 
offered to staff who suggest 
good ideas through the City 
Corporation’s Staff 
Suggestion Scheme and 
also the level of uptake. 

Deputy Town Clerk 
 

July – 
September 
2015: 
Three month 
trial of 
refreshed 
scheme, 
using online 
platform 

July 2015: 
The revised staff suggestion 
scheme, using the software platform 
“Hunchbuzz” is launching for a three 
month pilot in July. The evaluation of 
the pilot will be carried out jointly 
with the City Police and reported to 
the Customer Services Steering 
Group and the Summit Group in the 
autumn. 
 

2 July 2014 
 

Professional, Management 
and Consultancy Fees 
Members requested a 
further report to the Sub 
Committee following 
completion of the Internal 
Audit VFM review of 
consultancy fees and the 
joint work planned between 
internal audit and City 
Procurement on 
Professional, Management 

Chamberlain July 2015: 
Update to 
Efficiency 
and 
Performance 
Sub 
Committee 

July 2015: 
The review by Internal Audit and City 
Procurement identified a number of 
issues and potential risks, along with 
opportunities for improvements in 
control and reductions in 
expenditure, which have now been 
referred to Corporate HR for 
consideration as part of their work on 
strategic workforce planning. 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE - Outstanding Actions (as at 3/7/2015) 
 

Item Date Action Officer responsible 

To be 
completed/ 
progressed 

to next 
stage 

Progress Update 

and Consultancy Fees. 

3 4 March 
2015 

City Procurement 
Officers undertook to submit 
a follow-up report regarding 
the City Procurement 
Strategy, identifying areas of 
weakness and how they 
were being addressed, 
including timescales. 

Chamberlain: Head 
of Procurement 

July 2015 
 

July 2015: 
The City Procurement Strategy was 
presented to Finance Committee in 
June. 
 
An additional report is submitted to 
this meeting of the Efficiency and 
Performance Sub Committee 
 
DISCHARGED 
 

4 4 March 
2015 

Collaboration with City 
Police 
Officers undertook to 
provide a Roadmap for four 
key workstreams, against 
which progress could be 
monitored 

Deputy Town Clerk July 2015 
 

July 2015: 
Report submitted to Efficiency and 
Performance Sub Committee 
 
DISCHARGED 

P
age 8



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE - Outstanding Actions (as at 3/7/2015) 
 

Item Date Action Officer responsible 

To be 
completed/ 
progressed 

to next 
stage 

Progress Update 

5 26 March 
2015 

Service Based Review 
cross-cutting reviews 
Members requested that 
Opportunity Outline forms 
for these reviews be 
circulated to the Sub 
Committee once approved.  

Deputy Town Clerk July 2015 July 2015: 
All Opportunity Outlines which have 
been approved to date for Service 
Based Review cross-cutting reviews 
are appended to the report on the 
Service Based Review Roadmap. 
 
Future Opportunity Outlines will be 
presented to the Sub Committee 
following approval by the Chief 
Officer Summit Group. 
 
DISCHARGED 
 

6 26 March 
2015 

Soft market testing of the 
finance function 
Members requested that the 
soft market testing for 
aspects of the finance 
function be reported at a 
future meeting, along with 
recommendations for adding 
update reports and reviews 

Chamberlain September 
2015 
(report to 
Efficiency 
and 
Performance 
Sub 
Committee) 

July 2015: 
The soft market testing / 
benchmarking exercise for the 
finance function was carried out in 
June to look at ways of driving out 
inefficiencies and identifying areas 
for internal improvement or potential 
outsourcing. 
Meetings have been scheduled in 

P
age 9



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE - Outstanding Actions (as at 3/7/2015) 
 

Item Date Action Officer responsible 

To be 
completed/ 
progressed 

to next 
stage 

Progress Update 

of other departments to the 
Work Programme. 

July with the respondents to discuss 
the submissions and gather more 
information. In addition to this, the 
Financial Services Director has also 
engaged with other Local Authorities 
to understand how their finance 
divisions are structured. 
 

7 26 March 
2015 

Service Based Review – 
departmental 
presentations 
Members requested that the 
managing Director of the 
Barbican Centre be asked to 
present at the July meeting. 
 

Managing Director, 
Barbican Centre 

September 
2015 
 

July 2015: 
The Managing Director was unable 
to attend the July meeting, so has 
been scheduled to attend in 
September. 

8 26 March 
2015 

Sickness Absence 
When considering the City 
Corporation’s sickness 
absence data, Members 
asked whether private 
sector comparison figures 
were available. 

HR Director July 2015 July 2015: 
See note below for update 

P
age 10



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE - Outstanding Actions (as at 3/7/2015) 
 

Item Date Action Officer responsible 

To be 
completed/ 
progressed 

to next 
stage 

Progress Update 

 

9 26 March 
2015 

Value for Money 
indicators 
When considering the City 
Corporation’s service 
performance data, Members 
asked officers to research 
whether any value for 
money indicators were 
available. 
 

Deputy Town 
Clerk/Financial 
Services Director 

July 2015: 
(Update to 
Efficiency 
and 
Performance 
Sub 
Committee) 

July 2015: 
See note below for update 

10 26 March 
2015 

Department of Culture, 
Heritage and Libraries 
Members asked for a report 
summarising progress 
against agreed targets on 
the remodelling Libraries 
Project and on departmental 
budget reductions. 
 

Director of Culture, 
Heritage and 
Libraries 

July 2015 
 

July 2015: 
Report submitted to Efficiency and 
Performance Sub Committee 
 
DISCHARGED 

P
age 11



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE - Outstanding Actions (as at 3/7/2015) 
 

Item Date Action Officer responsible 

To be 
completed/ 
progressed 

to next 
stage 

Progress Update 

11 26 March 
2015 

Extension of Citigen 
Contract (Combined Heat 
and Power) 
Members requested that a 
detailed negotiation strategy 
regarding the renewal of the 
contract with Citigen be 
provided at the next 
meeting. 
 

City Surveyor July 2015 
 

July 2015: 
Report submitted to Efficiency and 
Performance Sub Committee 
 
DISCHARGED  

 
 

P
age 12



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE - 
Outstanding Actions (as at 3/7/2015) 

 
Item 8: Sickness Absence Data 
 
Reference from Efficiency and Performance Sub Committee (26 May 
2015): When considering the City Corporation’s sickness absence data, 
Members asked whether private sector comparison figures were available. 
________________________________________________________ 
 
The following data was published by CIPD (Chartered Institute of 
Personnel and Development) for 2014: 
 
Table A: Average level of employee absence, by sector for all employees 
 

 Average number of 
days lost per 
employee per yea
[...]
on of 
services for London and the nation (i.e. our role beyond providing 
local authority services in the City); 

o the different standard of services provided, in response to 
consultations and as a result of policy decisions; 

o the small residential population, leading to a small user base for 
services such as Education and Social Services, with a resulting 
difficulty in achieving economies of scale, and 

o the large daytime population, who are provided with services such 
as Libraries, which are generally evaluated by head of resident 
population. 

The effects of these factors are shown in relatively high unit costs, but can 
also result in a high degree of volatility in the performance indicators (PIs) 
that seek to report costs.  
 
In areas where comparisons can be made with local authorities, a limited 
amount of benchmarking has been carried out, although even here the 
results need to be treated with considerable caution. For example, there 
are a number of additional factors that combine to produce a relatively high 
level of overheads at the City Corporation, including: 

o the historical legacy of the Guildhall and associated buildings as the 
head offices for the central departments, 

o the decision to retain the City Corporation’s main offices within the 
City (a high cost area), 

o the need to provide corporate systems (e.g. financial, HR, property 
management and governance) that have to cope with the diversity 
and complexity of the City Corporation’s three funds and service 
provision, and 

o in some services, spreading overheads over a small user base. 

Page 14



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE - 
Outstanding Actions (as at 3/7/2015) 

 
 
The City Corporation also has a different cost profile to all other authorities, 
as its costs are affected by a unique range of external factors, including: 

o Demographics 
o Central London location. In addition to the generally higher costs, 

the City, as an international financial cen
[...]
o deliver 

specification. 
e. Agree timescale for contract to be renegotiated in collaboration with FM Category Board. 

 
2. A set of strategic recommendations to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the FM 

arrangements, including the delivery of savings identified. 
a. Identify all of the FM arrangements in place - in house and external contract. 
b. Critical review of all in-house service provision and external contracts, with effective 

challenge for levels of service required. 
c. Proposals to rationalise existing contracts, with in house teams transferring where justified. 

Consolidation of Operational FM and Investment Property Group (IPG) FM teams and 
services.  

d. Proposals for Best Practice and consistency of the management of all FM services. NB this is 
likely to be a hybrid model. 

 

Page 45



 

4 

 
 

Impact Analysis 
What departments, teams and services are impacted and how 
☐ In-Service ☐ Multiple Services ☒ Whole of Corporation 

Solely impacts the department Impacts more than one 
department 

Impacts all areas within City 
of London Corporation 

Details 
Scope of the review: 
To include facilities management arrangements for all operational properties within the City 
Corporation and the City of London Police 
 
This will include all internal and external contract arrangements and the administration and 
management arrangements necessary to manage the contracts.  
 
 

Outline Costs 
Rough costs, for equipment, software, staff time, contractors 
Description Estimated Cost 

Project Team TBA 

  
 

Potential Benefits 
Cashable and non-cashable benefits 
Benefit Description How you will measure the benefit 

 Consistent level of FM services provided 
with requirements clear and understood 

Measured through key performance indicators 
 

Page 46



 

5 

by service department and contractor/in 
house provider 

 Contract management and contract 
monitoring roles clear and explicit and 
understood by service department and 
co
[...]
ibraries 

7th January 2015 

David Pearson Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries 

7th January 2015 

Ade Adetosoye Director of Community and 
Children’s Services 

7th January 2015 

 
  

Page 76



 

5 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 78



 

 

1 

Opportunity Outline 
 

This document is to be used for all new ideas / initiatives as an initial 
assessment / scope 
 

Title:  Remodelling Shoe Lane Library 
 

Name of 
Business 
Sponsor 

David Pearson and Ade 
Adetosoye 

Directorate Culture, Heritage & 
Libraries & Community 
and Children’s Services 

Author of 
document 

Carol Boswarthack Date 31 December 2014 

 

☐ Mandatory ☒ Sustainability  ☒ Improvement 

Compliance with Legislation, 
Policy and Audit  

Essential for business 
continuity 

New idea / opportunity that 
improves or increases 
Service Levels 

 

Case for Change / Objective 
Explanation as to why the proposal has come about (e.g. Audit Requirement; new idea, Service 
Improvement; Business Plan). 
At the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 11 December 2014, Members received a 
report outlining transformation opportunities for Barbican and Community Libraries which included this 
proposal. They agreed a principle that ongoing transformation of the services be pursued and that further 
work on planning and costing this and other options should now take place.  
 

Opportunity Description 
What is the proposed solution you are putting forward, describe in 50 words (couple of sentences) 
The need to provide another primary school in the City on the Richard Cloudesley site and the related 
move of Adult Community Learning from the current COLCEC premises means that DCCS colleagues are 
now looking at options to provide more learning opportunities in other locations and the current lending 
libraries are being actively considered. Any development in libraries would follow the Artizan Street model 
of a “Learning Zone” comprising teaching/lear
[...]
o gaining maximum income 
from the hire of the spaces. 
As far as possible, income-
generating library stock will be 
retained 

 

Page 81



 

 

4 

Assumptions 
What assumptions have been made whilst constructing this Opportunity Outline? 
Collaboration is the most efficient and effective method of delivering better outcomes for service users. 
 

Dependencies 
Is this opportunity dependent or linked to other projects or initiatives? 
The proposed new primary school for the City and the subsequent move of COLCEC 
 

For Mandatory/Compliance proposals only 
Is this opportunity dependent or linked to other projects or initiatives? 
Compliance Type References Penalty for non-compliance 

Statutory / Regulatory   

Audit Recommendation   

Council Policy   

Contractual obligation   
 

Authorisation 
This must be completed by the Author and the Senior Responsible Officer and Head of Department 
Name Role Date Approved 

Carol Boswarthack Head of Barbican and Community 
Libraries 

7th January 2015 

David Pearson Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries 

7th January 2015 

Ade Adetosoye Director of Community and 
Children’s Services 

7th January 2015 

 
  

Page 82



 

 

5 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 84



Committee: Date: 

Efficiency and Performance Sub Committee 17 July 2015 

Subject:  

Procurement Savings 2015-2016 progress report Quarter 1 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain 

For Information 

 
Summary 

This report updates members on the savings realised at the end of quarter 1 
(April – June 15) against the target and outlines the details of the overall target 
position for 2015-2016. 
 
City Procurement has achieved £2.03M at the end of June 15 compared to the 
target of £2.26M for this period but is at present projecting a positive end of 
year position of realised savings totally £8.75M against the 2015-2016 target of 
£8.25M. 
 
Members are asked to:- 
 

 Note the report.  

 
Main Report 

 
Backgro
[...]
eft blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Work Plan for Future Meetings
	6 Service Based Review Roadmap
	SBR Roadmap App 1
	Service Based Review app2
	Appendix 3 - OO - Strategic Enterprise Resource Planning and Management
	Appendix 4 - OO - Strategic Review of Operational Properties -
	Appendix 5 - OO - Facilities Management
	Appendix 6 - OO Contract Management
	Appendix 7 - OO - Income Generation
	Appendix 8 - OO - Grants
	Appendix 9 - OO - Effectiveness of Hospitality
	Appendix 10 - OO - Independent Schools
	Appendix 11 - OO - Remodelling Barbican Library
	Appendix 12 - OO - Remodelling Shoe Lane Library

	7 Procurement Savings 2015-2016 progress report Quarter 1
	12 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	13 Procurement Savings 2015-2016
	15 Citigen Combined Heat and Power System - Negotiation Strategy for Extension of Contracts



Minutes of the meeting


EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 17 July 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Nigel Challis 

Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
John Fletcher 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Ian Seaton 
 

 
Officers: 
Susan Attard Deputy Town Clerk 

Neil Davies Town Clerk's Department 

Philippa Sewell Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty Chamberlain's Department 

Christopher Bell Chamberlain's Department 

Peter Bennett City Surveyor 

Andrew Crafter City Surveyor’s Department 

David Pearson Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from John Tomlinson and Philip Woodhouse. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 26 May 2015 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Sub Committee received an updated schedule of outstanding actions.  
 
Staff Suggestion Scheme 
The Deputy Town Clerk advised that the pilot had gone live this week. 
Members discussed the facility for Member suggestions and, as a result of the 
ensuing discussion, the Town Clerk undertook to speak to the Committee and 
Members’ Services Team about changing the default post arrangements for 
Members.  
 



Soft Market Testing of the Finance Function 
The Financial Services Director reported that officers were at an information-
gathering stage, and a synopsis of the findings and advice would be provided to 
the Sub Committee in September.  
 

5. WORK PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
The Sub Committee received the updated programme of work for the year, and 
requested that options regarding scheduling of departmental reports be 
provided at the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. SERVICE BASED REVIEW ROADMAP  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Deputy Town Clerk presenting the 
latest update of the Service Based Review Roadmap and the Opportunity 
Outlines for each project. The Deputy Town Clerk detailed the Outline for the 
Grants Review, and Members requested that a timetable of these ‘deep dives’ 
be considered before the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
 

7. PROCUREMENT SAVINGS 2015-2016 PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 1  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain regarding savings 
realised at the end of quarter 1 (April – June 2015) against the target for 2015-
2016. Members noted that these were in addition to savings being made as 
part of the Service Based Reviews, but the primary concern in all negotiations 
was ensuring value for money and quality of services. Members queried the 
‘non-cashable’ savings identified, and officers undertook to present these 
separately in future reports.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report and non-public appendix be noted.  
 

8. ONE SAFE CITY GOVERNANCE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Deputy Town Clerk regarding the 
vision and objectives for the One Safe City programme, a joint initiative 
between the City of London Corporation and the City of London Police. The 
report provided an update on this programme, its terms of reference and its 
governance arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 
 
 



11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item      Paragraph 
12 – 14     3 
15 – 16     - 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2015 
be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

13. SERVICE BASED REVIEW: DEPARTMENTAL MONITORING - CULTURE 
HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage & 
Libraries.  
 

14. CITIGEN COMBINED HEAT AND POWER SYSTEM - NEGOTIATION 
STRATEGY FOR EXTENSION OF CONTRACTS  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor.  
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.43 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


